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REGISTRATION, ‘scmp'rlou AND STATISTICAL sznv'

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

FULL NAME

William Ceorge Wellhausen

DATE 11/20/85

APPENDIX A

SOCIAL SECURITY

NUMBER

Uniknown

(No initials if you can possibly get full name)

e ————————.

ADDRESS
cITY Cave Junctien

STATE Oregen

2IP CODE

DATE OF BIRTH 04-26-29

APPROXIMATE AGE

(This is important and should be exact)

{To be used ONLY when date of birth is not xnown)

37523

RELIGION__ Unkniown satromaLzry_ U. S. Citizen
OCCUPATION Retired

EDUCATION  “ncwn

WEIGHT 150 uETcur o 10" racz Caucasian
COLOR OF HAIR Gray COLOR OF EYES Hazel

OUTSTANDING CHARACTERISTICS OR INTERESTS

?

MARRIED OR SINGLE  Married CHILDREN
(Number, ages, and names, if possible)
NAME OF SPOUSE Carolee :
SCOUTING CONNECTZIONS:
UNIT # cITY STATET POSITION DATE REGISTERED DATE RESIGNED
Cave Juncticn OR thit Commissicner 10777

SPECIAL RECOGNITION

SUSPENDED OR DENIED REGISTRATION

ety * o e

]

Law AT TSN Rt
RE N N

SPECIFY THE FACTS WHICH LEAD YOU

FOR FOLLOWING REASONS:

TO RECOMMEND DENIAL OF REGISTRATION AND LIST ATTACHED

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (STATE ONLY

XKNOWN FACTS,

NOT RUMOR,

CONJECTURE OR SPECULATION):

Mr. Wellhausen slead guilty to sexual abuse I, On November 4 he was sentenced to § .

years probaticn, 1000 fine and a 4000 cownseling

F. STARON dotel
1 /
NOV 251885 TAN2R
RS-509 q08ERH L5

4/14/83-nah
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fee fopr the victim,

Signed 22%-\-./-\. L. 3:1,:57}-\‘)

SCOUT EXECUTIVE

Council Qllﬂzv qugz, %.—’/Q/
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January 30, 1986

Hr. Edwin A. Weiseth
Scout Executive
Crater Lake Council, No. 491

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL
SUBJECT: William George Wellhausen
Cear £d:

Thank you for the detailed information concerning the above Scouter. We have
reviewed this case with our Attorney and have now placed this man on the
Confidential File.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director
Registration, Subscription &
Statistical Service

spm READY FOR FILE
cc: Hestern Region JAN 301985
CARMEN FREEMAN

CONF002828
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November 26, 1985

Mr. Edwin A. Weiseth
Scout Executive
Crater Lake Council, No. 491

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: Willlam George Wellhausen

Qear Ed:

Thank you for your letter of November 21 concerning William George
Wellhausen. The information which you have sent us is most complete and will
enable us to refuse any registration attempts at a later time.

If any other material does come to your attention concerning this individual,
please do not hestiate to send it. This would, of course, strengthen our file.

Thank you again for the very complete material which you sent. [f we may be
of any help to you, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director
Registration, Subscription &

Statistical Service READY pnn
R FiLE
clf 0
NOV2 71935
cc: Westarn Region CARMEN FREEy *
i ,AN 5
CONF002829
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CRATER LAKE COUNCIL — BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

3039 Hanley Road . Central Paint, OR 97502 . (503) 773-7371

SCOUTING/USA

November 21, 1985

Paul Emst, Director

Registraticn, Subscription § Statistical Service
Natianal Council, BSA

1325 Walnut Hill Lane

Irving, Texas 75062-1296

Dear Paul:

Per your letters of August 8 and August 19 I am forwarding to you
the "Confidential Record Sheets” for Gerald Wavne Gunter and William
Ceorge ‘Wellhusen,

Alsc enclosed is a cover letter from Sgt. Ren Jaones, a custedy
report containing 2 photos and a narrative on the Wellhausen case.

L recommend that these two men both be denied registration in the
Boy Scouts of America,

IS you require further information please advise me.
Sincerely,

20 Vet

Ecwin A. Yeiseth
Coumncil Sccut Execurive

F. STARCN
NQOV 2 5 1385
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Department of State Folice

2100 Scoville Road
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

VICTOR ATIYEH
Sovemon

November 13, 1985

Ed Weiseth

Council Scout Executive
rater Lake Council, B. S. A.

Central Point, Oregon 97502

Dear Ed,

Attached vou will find a Custodv Report and mug shot reporting the

arrest of WILLIAM GEORGE WELLHAUSEN, JR dacted July 18, 1985, charging
him with Sexual Abuse lst Degrae.

Subsequent to that arrest, Mr. Wellhausen has pled guilty to that
charge in Josephine County Circuit Court. On November 4, 1985 Mr.
Wellhausen was sentenced by the court to five years probacion, a
$1,000 tine, and the payment of $4,000 counselling fee for che victim.

In light of the fact thar Wellhausen is a registered adult in the
Crater Lake Council, 3.5.4., I request rthat vou take appropriata
measures o 2nsure that the National office is made aware of his
conviction, and zhat the crime was against a juvenile.

My purpose Zor this request is to ensure that Wellhausen's current
ragistration be 7oided and that Mational will be alerced in che event

Wellhausen should ever attempt to re-register in scouting.

If any furcher dccumentation is regquirad, please Seel free to contact
me.

Sincerelv,
20N

Ron Jones, Firéq\i:igﬁanc
Oregon State Polile

Grants Pass, Oragon

Ri:kw
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- U7 00 Keror 77

(W2
i i R, AR Z77 DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE DISTRIBUTION  ( - S’é
TRl .
SALEM, OREGON 97310 [X) Gen. Hdq. {3 Arson ) Document )
SEXUAL_ABUSE 1 [] Dist. 11dq. ] tdent. L
NCY f\v;:‘v's"o ) I:Em/u cc';m;lmz,nr NONE O] Crime ab Z
OREGON STATE.POLICE - GRANTS PASS A e, ccompanying Reports (7 Other _Josephiine County D-A. o)
AGENCY CASE NUMBER . oA [ tnst. Elope  Veh. [ Information [ CSD, ATT: Carol Trunnel ‘ o
/ﬁ‘l 7 {J Clesrance Crime [) W. Doc. [} :
1. Reported Dote 2. lme 3. Avrested/Referred Date 4. Time T8 County . N
06-17-85 1:55.PM | 06-18-85  Tuesday 1iroont (IR - ¢:::, o Josephine
- 7. tasr Name Flrst Middle 9. Per. Phone
Z] " WELUMAUSEN, JR., WILLIAM GEORGE I .. Junction, oR I
- 10. True Name {If Dillerenl) Flrst Middle - 11, Alias/Nickname T2, Sex |13, Race . nOoo,
< M W 04-26-29
15, 1 | 16, Wt | 17, Mk 19, Eyes 19. Operators Uicenae # State [ 20, Occupation 1. Place of Dirth T
5-10 | 190 | Gray Hz1 1015830 OR Retired CA -
2. Charge #1 (Include Warrant #) 23, Charge #2 (Include Warrant )
XUAL ABUSE 1 |
24, Bail 25. Cournt Appestance Date Time 26. Bail T 27 Coun Appearance Date Time
$2,530.00 - Grants Pass D/C 06-19-85 1:00 PH ‘
28. Olipesttion of Subjeet ot Direction of 71297 Ueu of Custody Chiation # B
Lodged in Josephine County Jail l
w | 30. Fether's Name Residence Address 1 Res. Phone | Motified Date and Time
z
;’ 31, Mother's Name Residence Addrers Res. Phone “Notified 8y -
=4
32. Vehicle License No. Ue. Store Yeor Make Model Siyle Color Ditponition of Vehlcle T

(1 Vehtcle Repoct Mot Submlitted)

33, Addittona! Informstion —

Detatly, Accompanied By, ete. )

VICTIM: _DOB/OZ-BJB (Currently in custody of Children Services Division)

MENTIONED:

.ARRM 1VE:-

i %f
onal eg,

WELLIAUSEN, CAROLEE (Suspect's wife)

On June 17, 1985 writer was contacted by CSD case worker Carol Trunnel and requested to assist in an

investigation regarding a sexual abuse incident that occurred at a residence which is certified as a
ith Children Services. Writer was advised that _the victim — as well as
in Cave Junction. Trunnel

were residing with the suspect and his wife at
advised that the Wellhausens had provided foster care for quite sometime. At 1:55 PM writer and Carol
_ at Children Services Division. The victim gave the following

Trunnel interviewed the victim,
in substance statement. It is also noted that although the victim is only seven years old, is very

bright and quick for her age and would probably do well testifying in any court pr ings. The viclim
advised that the suspect's wife was in town shopping and that Bill was caring for
at the home. She advised that the incident occurred two or three days ago in the afternoon after lunch.

She advised that she had just gone "potty" and that she had shorts on, which she also advised that she had
OIf. 1.0. Nuymber Date and Time Report Made

Detective 788-35 619/ds 06-18-85 11:30 AH ~

1 Other Anenet  Motilied

Date Time Meart A Teletype Mumbers and Date T ‘ Ar : Date

J b é 20.8%

DYKES_|_002811
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CUSTODY REPORT
SEXUAL ABUSE 1

WELLMAUSEN, JR., WILLIAH GEORGE - SUSPECT

Page 2
NARRATIVE:

CASE STATUS:

no underwear on under the shorts as Grandma (Mrs. Wellhausen) had advised her that when she was going to
go swimming she was not to wear underwear under her shorts. She advised that wheh she came out of the
bathroom that Bi11 had picked her up and was holding her. She advised that he kissed her on the 1ips and
that he touched her “front private spot". She advised that the touch happened underneath her clothing
and that he rubbed and partially put his finger inside of her. The victim advised that she was aware

of what good touching and bad touching was and it had been discussed with her previously. She advised
that it felt bad when Bill touched her private spot with his finger. The victim also advised that

she tried to stop him, but couldn't because he was kissing her and she couldn't get her lips off. The
victim advised that she told Grandma about it the next day and that Grandma had told her she was good
that she didn't give Bill a second chance. [ladvised that this was the only incident that had

occurred since she had been staying at the residence and nothing had ever happened to any of the other
children.

On 06-18-85 writer contacted the suspect at the Patrol Office. After being advised that he was willing
to give a statement as to what had occurred and was being cooperative about getting the matter dealt with,
this subject was advised of his Constitutional Rights at 10:30 AM and agreed to talk after acknowledging
that he understood the rights. The suspect gave a taped statement, which is attached, and in this
statement outlines that on Thursday, June 13th, he was in fact baby sitting the children and after

had come up to him and kissed him and put her anms aroumd him, that he did in fact put his hands inside her
pants and touched her vagina. MHe also agreed that this was done in a sexval connotation.

This subject was lodged in the Josephine County Jail and charged with one count of Sexual Abuse in the
First Degree. The suspect also agreed to take a polygraph test in the future to ascertain if there were
any more victims in the past that had stayed with them while they were foster parents.

Wrs. Wellhausen advised while being interviewed that she had confronted her husband about the incident
after [lhad brought it up to her out of the clear blue sky. She advised that at first her husband

denied the incident but then immediately advised that in fact it had happened and did not understand
why it happened.

CLOSED.

Plaintiff's Exhibit 191
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OK. Today's date is Jum.‘, 1985, time is 10:45 AM. Pre‘ in the room are Detecitve
Ronald Reeg of the Oregon State Police and William Wellhausen and his wife Carolee.

This interview is taking place at the State Polica Office in Grants Pass.

RR: OK. Mr., Wellhausen yoﬁ came in here on your own free will, is that correct

WW: Yes Sir

AR: OK. And have you been advised of your Constitutional Rights.

WW: Yes

RR: And did you sign that you understood those?

WW: Yes Sir.

RR: OK. This incident that we are going to talk about involves a young girl, is that correc-

WW: Yes

RR: What is her name
wi: An [

WW: [ don't know her last name

0K. [s this gir] staying in you home, or was she staying in your home at the time of th
incident

RR:

WW: Yes she was a foster child

RR: OK. And is she approximately 7 years old

WW: Yes
RR: The incident that we are going to discuss occurred last Thursday is that correct
WW: Yes Sir

RR: That would have been the 13th of June. Can you explain to me and describe incident the

tock place Thursday in your own words.

WW: Yes. Ah [ got them ready for the wading pool. [ was and I was ah went into the house :
avidently came in and went to the restroom which is just off the, just inside the
house to the right of the back door and as [ was coming out of the house, going out to
the back of the house, she come out of the restroom. She is a very affectionate
child and so [ patted her on the head and she lifted her head up and [ stooped over anc
give her a kiss and she put her arms around my neck and when [ stood up she put her ah

wraoped her Teqs around me and we were hugging and kissing and before [ knew it my hands were

in ner pants.
RR: OK. Then you ah
WW: Anc¢ [ immediately put her down on the floor.

RR:'OK. 8y putting your hands in her pants, did you touch her on her vagina.

- CONF002835
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WELLHAUSEN, JR., WILLIAM GEORGT

Page 2

WW: Yes.

RR: OK. And underneath her clothes.

WW: Yes

RR: OK. 0id you touch her with your finger, ?2?

WW: Yes : \
RR: Did you insert your finger at all

WW: Na Sir

RR: Basically just rubbed the outside of it

RR:

W

RR:
WW:

RR:

RR:
WW:
RR:
W
RR:
WW s
RR:
WW -
WW
RR:
WW -
RR:

: Just rubbed it

0id you have any kind of conversation with herewhen this was happening .

:1 could not say sir
You don't know
No sir

Did you tell her not to tell anyone about it

I just told her that [ was was sorry that this had happened, that we would just forge

This was immeiately after it happened
No we were just outside

Who else was home at that time

tt was just myseif, ner NN vas [ rone: I rer 1ittie brother?? .

[t
Do you know why you did it

No

was there some basic sexual connotation there while you were doing it.
Some degree

{ guess cthere was [ don't know

I just kinda happened, huh

, it ‘ust happened , [ read about it and 77 mysel1f, but never thought it'd happen

Has this aver happened in the past

: Mo sir

' T CONF002836
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WELLHAUSEN, JR., WILLIAM GEORGE

Page 3

RR: And 777

WW: Yes

RR: Did [ make you any kind of promises to give this statement

WW: No sir

RR: (inaudible)

WW: No problem, [ just want to get this cleared up so [ can sleep.

RR: OK. You came in on your own free will

WW: Yes sir

RR: OK. Did you have anything to add mam

CW: [ will say this when he was talking about -affection (inaudible)
RR: [sn‘t it true though that she come from a very bad family and has had problems.
CW: Umhuh

RR: 7

CW: 7 treatment and ??7affection

RR: And you were aware of her background problems

ng No huh huh

RR: You weren't aware of any background problems

CW: ?? problems

RR: OK. I'm going to end the tape now and it's 10:51 AM

CONF002837
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Plaintiff's Exhibit 191
Page 12 of 16



August 19, 1985

Mr. Ed Weiseth
Scout Exacutive
Crater Lake Council, No. 491

PERSOMAL & CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: William George Wellhausen, Jr.

Dear Ed:

Thank you for your letter of August 13, 1985 concerning William George
WelThausen of Cave Junction, Oregon. This information is most helpful and
#i11 help us to set up a file, and refuse registration should an attempt be

made at a latter time.

Yle are enclosing a Confidential Record Sheet which we would like for you to
complete, giving all the pertinent personal informatfon, which will enable us
to identify Mr. Wellhousen should he attempt registration from another
location.

We would also like to have the sentencing when it takes place. This will
complete the file and should give us all the information which we need. If
you can elaborate on the type of sexual abuse, we would welcome this since it
does make the information more complete.

Let us xnow if we may be of help to you.

Sincerely,
READY TO FILE
AUG 191985
Paul Ernst, Director erIN ORILEY

) A

Registration, Subscription &
Statistical Service

spm
Enclosure

cc: Richard Harrington, Regional Director, Western Region

- CONF002838
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CRATER LAKE COUNCIL — BQOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

)
-
Qv

3039 Hanley Road . Central Point, OR 97502 . {503) 773-7371

SCOUTING/USA

AugustT 13, 1985 .

Yr. Paul I. Emst, Cirecror
Registration, Subscription and
Statistical Service

3oy Sccuts of America

1325 %Walnut Hill Lane

Irving, Texas 75038-3096

cear Mr, Emst:

Znclesed is a copy of a "Custody Report' and letter “rom

Zirst sergeant Ren Jenes with the Oregen Sta

cncerming William Caorpe “ellhausen, Jr, o
Cave Junction Cregen,

As ycu can see, %, Wellhausen was arvestad on June 13,
1985 for sexusl abuse, Sgr. Jones lstier indicates that
Mr, lellhausen has pled guilty to the charge,

Y. vellhausan has Zeen registared with the Crater Laka
Cownell since Ceteber 1977 as a unit commissicner.

A

i1s recistraticn expired June 30 ancd as of this date ke

2% is the reccrmencaticn of Sgt. fen Jenes as well as

mvself that Mr, Wellhausen not be granted registraticn
wlth the Bey Sccuts cf Arerica,

CONF002839
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VICTOR ATIYEM
GOvEANOR

Department of State Police

2100 Scoville Road

Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

August 7, 1985

Dennis,

Atrtached is identifying information on William Wellhausen, Jr. as

raequestad by Ed.

Wellhausen pled guilty to the charge on July 22, 1985 and is awaiting

sentence.
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Ron ynes, lst Sergeant
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